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Abstract


Minutes of WIEN SG meetings held during the IEEE 802 Plenary meeting in San Antonio, Texas, November 15 - 19, 2004, chaired by Stephen McCann, with Cheng Hong as the secretary.
Executive Summary 

1. Agenda of the WIEN SG session (04/1406r1)

2. Report of last WIEN SG session (04/1112r1)

3. Minutes of last WIEN SG session (04/1113r0)

4. Minutes of ad hoc WIEN ID review session (04/1150r0)

5. SSCAN presentation (04/1415r0)

6. 3GPP2 presentation (04/1474r0)

7. Interworking Architecture for WLAN presentation (04/1468r0)

8. Soft QoS-based radio resource management for Interworking presentation (04/1411r0)

9. Interworking implications on QoS realization (04/1408r0)
10. Interworking requirements (04/1392r0)

11. Introduction to the EAP netsel draft (04/1020r0)

12. Roadmap discussion (04/1407r0)
4 motions raised in the SG session. Attendance list is in the appendix.


1. 
2. 
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Tuesday evening Session of WIEN SG: November 16,  1930 - 2130 
1. Logistics

WIEN Meeting called to order by Stephen McCann (Chair) at 1930.

Agenda was reviewed (04/1406r1) and approved.
The IEEE 802 & IEEE 802.11 Policies and Rules were reviewed.
Patents and By-laws read out by the chair, together with licensing terms and associated conditions.


2. Report from last meeting and Teleconference
The chair gave 
an overview of the last meeting outcome (04/1112r1).
Minutes of the last meeting 04/1113r0 is reviewed and approved.
Minutes of the ad hoc session in last meeting 04/1150r0 is reviewed and approved.








3. General review of the current PAR and 5Criteria
The chair gave a general overview of the PAR (04/506r9) and 5Criteria (04/507r3). 
Some comments were received from IEEE802.21 on the PAR document. The chair suggests address those comments.

* Suggest dropping the “wireless” from the name “Wireless Interworking with External Network”
* Suggest inserting “ongoing formal” into the section 16 notes.
Question: What happens if the group rejects those comments?

Stephen (Chair): They will be raised again in the ExCom meeting.

Comment: Those comments from IEEE 802.21 have not been voted in their group. 
1. Motion: In order to clarify the efforts of the new Task Group and align those efforts with 802.21 WG, the title of the document, item 4 of the PAR changed to "Amendment to Standard [for] Information Technology - Telecommunications and information exchange between systems - Local and Metropolitan networks - specific requirements - Part 11: Wireless LAN Medium Access Control (MAC) and Physical layer (PHY) specifications: IEEE 802.11 Interworking with External Networks" 
Moved: Stephen McCann

Second: Charles Wright

Result: 11-1-14 (for-against-abstain): Approved

 

2. Motion: 802.21 WG feels that the following change would help to address the similar scope in relation to 802.11 WIEN PAR It is therefore moved to change the final paragraph of section 16 of the PAR from: 
”it is worth noting that an agreement has been made between IEEE 802.21 and IEEE 802.11 WIEN SG to co-ordinate in avoiding any overlap in their scopes" to

“It is worth noting that an agreement has been made between IEEE 802.21 and IEEE 802.11 WIEN SG for an ongoing formal co-ordination in order to avoid any overlap in their scopes”

    Moved: Stephen McCann


    Second: David Hunter

    Result: 11-0-16 (for-against-abstain): Approved
Question: Does it mean that liaison needs to be set up between the group and IEEE 802.21?

Stephen (Chair): Could be. But not addressed here. 























4. Presentation on SCCAN (04/1415r0) Mahalingam Mani









Information about the SCCAN forum is given.

5.  Presentation on 3GPP2 interworking activities (04/1474r0) Jim Tomick
Stephen (Chair): Is the document of the 3GPP2 interworking in public domain?

Jim: Needs to check. It should be open to public to access.

Action point: Jim will check the availability of the document.
6.  Presentation on Interworking Architecture for WLAN (04/1468r0) Yeong Min Jang
Question: We are talking about multi-mode in this group or IEEE 802.21 

Answer: Yes.

Question: What is the impact of this to WLAN?

Answer: This is the background introduction, and next presentation will be on the radio resource management. It will be explained.

7.  Presentation on Soft QoS-based Radio Resource Management for Interworking (04/1411r0) Yeong Min Jang
Stephen (Chair): What should SG do with the contributions? Is there any requirement that we can derive from it?

Yeong: For support QoS, needs to have triggers from MAC, and need Layer 2.5 for handover, Soft QoS could be applied there. 
8. Presentation on Interworking implications on QoS realization (04/1408r0) Eleanor Hepworth
Question: If someone wants to increase their QoS, they need to do the authorization
Eleanor: Yes, that is to differentiate users

Comment: There is some overlapping with TGr issues.

Comment: It may need to be done in 3GPP/2, IETF

Comment: RADIUS-QoS, or COPS could be used or made used of for the purpose.

Comment: We have lots protocols in hand, and we need to make use of them. A requirement is useful

Comment: LS with 3GPP/2 should be useful.

Stephen (Chair): We need to LS with 3GPP/2. And maybe should have a joint meeting with TGr. 
9. Presentation on Interworking requirements (04/1392r0) Hong Cheng
Question: in this scenario do you include sharing policy, e.g. one operator 75% one 25% or just thinking in terms of traffic separation?
Hong: in this scenario, just in terms of traffic separation, but same problem applies to more complicated policy cases. 
Question: effects type mechanism need to introduce into 802.11

Hong: so far from the requirements from 3G networks only see that separation is necessary, for more detailed policy enforcement there will be some separate requirements.

Wednesday Morning Session 17th Nov 2004, 0800 - 1000
10. The SG went to ad hoc mode for the first hour of the session (08:00 – 09:00) to review an IETF internet draft

- Presentation of IETF Network Discovery and Selection Overview (04/1020r0) Stephen McCann (Chair)
Comment: They are working at L3

Stephen (chair): They are only defining problems.

· Bernard Aboba & Jari Arkko's presentation for IETF is presented.  Note: This document was subsequently uploaded to the server as document (04/1502r0) with permission from both authors.
· Mike Moreton assisted with the generation of some draft text for the liaison letter.
At 09:06 the WIEN SG reconvened
Text from the ad-hoc session was then presented to be included in a liaison letter to be sent to the IETF regarding the internet draft as shown in document 11-04-1500-00-wien-input-to-ietf-from-wien-ad-hoc-november-2004.
The Chair will bring a revised version of the text to the closing plenary for approval
3. Motion:  Move to authorize the WIEN SG chair to draft a liaison letter to the IETF and forward this letter to the IEEE 802.11 working group, said letter to include the following issues:

* Scope of further work and division of problems between IETF and IEEE 802.11

* Specific pre-association information

* Beacon issues

Mover: Mike Moreton

Second: Dorothy Stanley

Result: 22-0-1 (for-against-abstain): Approved
11. Next Step for the WIEN SG

4. Motion: Move to request that the IEEE802.11 Working Group extend the (WIEN) Study Group for another 6 months.
Moved: Stephen McCann

Second: Mike Moreton

Result: 24-0-0 (for-against-abstain): Approved
12. Roadmap discussion: (1407r0) Stephen McCann
More info on 3GPP2 will be given in January 2005.
Question: What is the policy, is that general or something specific to be documented here?
Comment: There are different types, not sure what people are looking at

Comment: Think the text is not referring to an exact one. Just general point
Stephen (chair): Need to figure out that in the IEEE 802.11u.

Question: Why the text is there in the PAR?

Stephen (chair): Last meeting, people feel that we need those extra info to explain the scope.

Question: This group has many bits of problems, not like other group that has a very specific problem, will it have a CFP?

Stephen (chair): We can craft the CFP for proposals for different bits.

Comment: Should list IEEE 802.21 in the external groups

Stephen (chair): Yes. Should have LS to IEEE 802.21 at some future point.
Comment: Regarding the IEEE 802.11i co-existence should also put TGr co-existence there.

Stephen (chair): Maybe the ADS SG should also be included.

The document is updated to 04/1407r1























































The Meeting adjourned till next meeting in January 2005.
____________________________________________________________________________
Appendix: 
Attendance list:
Stephen McCann

stephen.mccann@roke.co.uk

Soohong Daniel Park

soohong.park@samsung.com
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Sean Murphy


sean.murphy@iname.com

Charles Wright



Arun Arunachalam
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David Hunter
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Nada Golmie
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Leigh Chmitz


lchmitz@proxim.com

Jim Tomick


jtomcik@qualcomm.com

Yunbiao Wang

ywang@ieee.com

Shinb Chen


shinbyuan.chen@hal.hitachi.com

Steve Fanlashe

Mahalingam Mani

mmani@avaya.com

Mukesh Tonya 

mokesht@ti.com

Stefano Faccin

stefano.faccin@nokia.com

Jo Edney


jon.edney@intalk.co.uk

Sabine Demel


sabine.demel@t-mobile.com

Yeong Min Jang

yjang@kookmino.ac.kr

Bob Hall


bhall@labs.sbc.com

Floyd Simpson

floyd.simpson@motorola.com

D.J. Shyy


djshyy@mitre.org

G.Scott Henderson

shenderson@rim.com

Niels van Erven

niels_vanerven@3com.com

Bernard Aboba

bernarda@microsoft.com

Helena Flygare

helena.flygare@teliasonera.com

Mike Moreton



Rajneesh Kumar

rajneesh@cisco.com

Yongseok Park

y.park@ieee.org

Sten Sjoberg


sten.sjoberg@ericsson.com

Mariko Yoshida

ymariko@isl.melco.co.jp


Ad Hoc session for liaison letter drafting
Jan Kruys


jkruys@cisco.com

Andrew Myles


andrew.myles@cisco.com

Soohong Daniel Park

soohong.park@asmsung.com

Sbastine Dure


sebastine.dure@francetelecom.com

Kapil Sood


kapil.sood@intel.com

Alexandre Ribeirodias

alexandre.ribeirodias@motorola.com

Arun Arunachalam

arun.arunachalam@3com.com

Bill Marshall


billm@research.att.com

Andrew Estrada

andrew.estrada@am.sony.com

Kevin Hayes


kevin@atheros.com

You Sung Kang

youskang@etri.re.kr

Jon Edney


jon.edney@intalk.co.uk

Dorothy Stanley

dstandley@agere.com

Sabine Demel


sabine.demel@t-mobile.at

Andrew Myers


andrew.myers@bt.com

Cheng Hong


hcheng@psl.com.sg
Stephen McCann

stephen.mccann@roke.co.uk
Eleanor Hepworth

eleanor.hepworth@roke.co.uk
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